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1. Algemeen
Deze set bevat een Flexvent Solar (A) en een instructie (B).

Toepassing
De Flexvent Solar kan worden gebruikt in Solarsystemen met additieven op 
glycolbasis (max 50%).

Veiligheid
Installeer de Flexvent Solar op een droge en vorstvrije locatie en op een 
plek die goed toegankelijk is voor onderhoud.

1. General
This set comprises a Flexvent Solar (A) and instructions (B).

Application
The Flexvent Solar can be used in solar energy systems that use 
glycol-based additives (max. 50%).

Safety
Install the Flexvent Solar in a dry and frost-free location and somewhere 
that allows easy access for maintenance.

1. Généralités 
Ce kit comprend du Flexvent Solar (A) et un mode d’emploi (B).

Application
Le Flexvent Solar peut être utilisé dans des systèmes Solarsystemen avec 
additifs à base de glycol (max 50%).

Sécurité
Installez le Flexvent Solar dans un lieu sec et à l’abri du gel, dans un 
endroit facilement accessible pour l’entretien.

1. Allgemein
Dieses Set enthält einen Flexvent Solar (A) und eine Gebrauchsanweisung (B).

Anwendung 
Der Flexvent Solar kann in Solarsystemen verwendet werden mit Zusatz-
stoffen auf der Basis von Ethylenglykol verwendet werden (max. 50%).

Sicherheit 
Installieren Sie den Flexvent Solar an einem trocknen und frostfreien Ort, 
der leicht für die Wartung zugänglich ist. 

1. Generelt
Dette settet inneholder Flexvent Solar (A) og instruksjoner (B).

Applikasjon
Flexvent Solar  kan brukes i solenergisystemer som bruker Glykol baserte 
tilsettingsstoffer (maks 50%).

Sikkerhet
Innstaller Flexvent Solar på ett tørt og frostfritt område og på en plass som 
tillater lett tilgang for vedlikehold.

1. Allmänt
Detta paket inkluderar en Flexvent Solar (A) och instruktioner (B).

Användning
Flexvent Solar kan användas i Solarsystem med glykolbaserade tillsatser 
(max. 50 %).
Säkerhet

Installera Flexvent Solar på en torr och frostfri plats där den är lättillgänglig 
för underhåll.

1. Generalità
Questo pacchetto confezione comprende un Flexvent Solar (A) e le presenti 
istruzioni (B).

Impiego
Flexvent Solar può essere impiegato in impianti a pannelli solari con additivi 
a base di glicole (max. 50%).
Sicurezza 

Installare Flexvent Solar in un ambiente al riparo dal gelo ed in posizione 
facilmente accessibile per la manutenzione.

1. Yleistä
Tähän sarjaan kuuluu Flexvent Solar (A) ja ohjeet (B).

Käyttö
Flexvent Solaria voidaan käyttää aurinkojärjestelmissä glykolipohjaisten 
lisäaineiden kanssa (maks. 50 %).

Turvallisuus
Asenna Flexvent Solar kuivaan, pakkaselta suojattuun paikkaan, johon 
pääsee helposti huoltoa varten.

2. Installatie
Veiligheidseisen tijdens de installatie
Min. systeemtemperatuur –10 °C.

Max. systeemtemperatuur 200 °C.
Max. systeemdruk ter plaatse van Flexvent Solar 10 bar. 
Laat de installatie uitsluitend door gekwalifi ceerd personeel uitvoeren.
Houdt u aan lokale regelgeving en richtlijnen.
Spoel de installatie voldoende door alvorens de Flexvent Solar te installeren.

Installeer de Flexvent Solar verticaal op het hoogste punt van het systeem. 
(fi g 1)
Gebruik afdichtingstape op de Flexvent Solar.

2. Installation
Safety requirements during installation
Safety requirements during installation

Min. system temperature: –10°C.
Max. system temperature: 200°C.
Max. system pressure at the Flexvent Solar: 10 bar.
Have the installation performed by a qualifi ed engineer only.
Observe local regulations and guidelines.
Flush the installation through adequately before installing the Flexvent Solar.

Install the Flexvent Solar vertically at the highest point of the system. (fi g 1)
Use sealing tape on the Flexvent Solar.

2. Installation
Exigences de sécurité pendant l’installation
Température de système mini –10 °C.

Température de système maxi 200 °C.
Pression de système maxi au niveau du Flexvent Solar 10 bars.
Confi ez l’exécution de l’installation exclusivement à du personnel qualifi é.
Respectez le règlement et directives locales.
Rincez suffi samment l’installation avant d’installer le Flexvent Solar.

Installez le Flexvent Solar verticalement au point le plus haut du système. 
(fi g 1)
Utilisez du ruban d’étanchéité sur le Flexvent Solar.

2. Installation
Sicherheitsanforderungen bei der Installation 
Sicherheitsanforderungen bei der Installation 

Min. Systemtemperatur –10 °C.
Max. Systemtemperatur 200 °C.
Max. Systemdruck am Flexvent Solar 10 bar. 
Lassen Sie die Installation nur von qualifi ziertem Personal ausführen. 
Dabei sind vor Ort geltende Richtlinien zu beachten. 
Spülen Sie die Anlage ausreichend vor der Installation.

Installieren Sie den Flexvent Solar vertikal am höchsten Punkt des Systems. 
(Abb. 1)
Benutzen Sie Dichtungsband für den Flexvent Solar.

2. Installasjon
Sikkerhetsbetingelser ved installasjon
Sikkerhetsbetingelser ved installasjon

Min. system temperatur: -10°C).
Maks. system temperatur: 200°C).
Max. Systemtrykk på Flexvent Solar: 10 bar.
Få en kvalifi sert ingeniør til å utføre installasjonen.
Sjekk lokale bestemmelser og retningslinjer.
Skyll gjennom installasjonen tilstrekkelig før installering av Flexvent Solar.

Installer Flexvent Solar vertikalt på systemets høyeste punkt. (fi g 1)
Bruk forseglingstape på Flexvent Solar.

2. Installation
Säkerhetskrav under installation
Säkerhetskrav under installation

Min. systemtemperatur: –10 °C.
Max. systemtemperatur: +200 °C.
Max. systemtryck där Flexvent Solar placeras: 10 bar. 
Installationen får endast utföras av kvalifi cerad personal.
Var noga med att följa lokala lagar och regelverk.
Spola igenom installationen ordentligt innan Flexvent Solar installeras.

Installera Flexvent Solar vertikalt på systemets högsta punkt. (bild 1)
Använd tätningstejp på varje Flexvent Solar.

2. Installazione
Prescrizioni di sicurezza durante l’esercizio
Prescrizioni di sicurezza durante l’esercizio

Temperatura minima d’esercizio –10 °C.
Temperatura massima d’esercizio 200 °C.
Pressione massima d’impianto in corrispondenza del Flexvent Solar: 10 bar.
Aver cura che l’installazione sia effettuata esclusivamente da personale 
qualifi cato. Attenersi alle norme e direttive locali.
Effettuare un accurato lavaggio interno dell’impianto prima di installare il 
Flexvent Solar.

Installare il Flexvent Solar in posizione verticale nel punto più alto 
dell’impianto (fi g. 1). Utilizzare nastro tefl onato sul Flexvent Solar.

2. Asennus
Asennuksen aikaiset turvavaatimukset
Järjestelmän minimilämpötila –10 °C.

Järjestelmän maksimilämpötila 200 °C.
Järjestelmän maksimipaine Flexvent Solarin kohdalla 10 baaria. 
Vain ammattimiehet saavat suoritta asennuksen.
Noudata paikallisia määräyksiä ja ohjeita.
Huuhtele laitteisto riittävästi ennen Flexvent Solarin asentamista.

Asenna Flexvent Solar pystysuoraan järjestelmän korkeimpaan kohtaan. 
(kuva 1)
Käytä Flexvent Solarissa tiivistysteippiä.

Uit veiligheidsoverwegingen is de Flexvent Solar geen automatische 
ontluchter. 

Voer de afgescheiden lucht regelmatig af middels de ontluchtingskraan. 
Zorg ervoor dat het systeem afgekoeld is! Verbrandingsgevaar! (fi g 2)

Onderhoud en service
Onderwerp de Flexvent Solar regelmatig aan een visuele inspectie.
Alleen onderhoud plegen als het systeem drukloos en afgekoeld is.

For safety reasons, the Flexvent Solar is not an automatic bleed 
device. 

Bleed off the separated air regularly through the air bleed tap. Ensure that 
the system has cooled down fi rst! Risk of scalding! (fi g 2)

Maintenance and service
Visually inspect the Flexvent Solar on a regular basis.
Only carry out maintenance once the system has been 
depressurised and cooled down.

Pour des raisons de sécurité, le Flexvent Solar n’est pas une purge 
d’air automatique. 

Évacuez régulièrement l’air séparé au moyen d’une robinet de purge. Veil-
lez à ce que le système soit refroidi ! Danger de brûlure ! (fi g 2)

Entretien et service
Soumettez régulièrement le Flexvent Solar à une inspection visuelle.
N’effectuez l’entretien que lorsque le système est hors pression 
et refroidi.

Aus Sicherheitserwägungen ist der Flexvent Solar kein 
automatischer Entlüfter. 

Leiten Sie die ausgeschiedene Luft regelmäßig über das Entlüftungsventil 
ab. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das System abgekühlt ist! Verbrennungsgefahr! 
(Abb. 2)

Instandhaltung und Service 
Unterziehen Sie den Flexvent Solar regelmäßig einer visuellen 
Inspektion. 
Warten Sie das System nur, wenn es drucklos und abgekühlt ist. 

Av sikkerhetsårsaker, Flexvent Solar er ikke en automatisk 
lufteventil. 

Tapp av separert luft jevnlig gjennom luftekranen. Sikre at systemet har 
kjølt seg ned tilstrekkelig først! Fare for skålding! (fi g 2)

Vedlikehold og service
Kontroller Flexvent Solar visuelt på regelmessig basis. Utfør bare 
vedlikehold når systemet ikke står under trykk og er avkjølt.

Av säkerhetsskäl är Flexvent Solar ingen automatisk avluftare. 
Lufta regelbundet av överfl ödig luft genom avluftningskranen. Se till 

att systemet är avkylt! Risk för brännskador! (bild 2)

Underhåll och service
Inspektera varje Flexvent Solar regelbundet.
Underhåll får endast utföras när systemet är trycklöst och har 
svalnat.

Per ragioni di sicurezza Flexvent Solar non funziona come 
disaeratore automatico.

Scaricare regolarmente l’aria accumulatasi tramite il rubinetto di sfi ato. 
Assicurarsi che l’impianto sia freddo! Pericolo di ustioni! (fi g. 2).

Manutenzione
Sottoporre regolarmente il Flexvent Solar ad un’ispezione visiva.
Effettuare operazioni di manutenzione solo ad impianto freddo e 
depressurizzato.

Turvallisuusnäkökohdista Flexvent Solar ei ole mikään automaat-
tinen ilmanpoistaja. 

Päästä poistuva ilma säännöllisesti ilmanpoistohanan kautta ulos. Varmista, 
että järjestelmä on jäähtynyt! Palamisen vaara! (kuva 2)

Ylläpito ja huolto
Suorita Flexvent Solarille säännöllisesti visuaalinen tarkastus.
Suorita ylläpito vain järjestelmän ollessa paineeton ja jäähtynyt.

3. Demonteren
Maak het systeem drukloos.
Verwijder de Flexvent Solar uit het systeem.

Milieu
Houdt u aan de lokale regelgeving bij het afvoeren van de 
Flexvent Solar.

3. Dismantling
Depressurise the system.
Remove the Flexvent Solar from the system.

Environment
Observe local regulations governing disposal of the 
Flexvent Solar.

3. Démontage
Évacuez la pression du système.
Retirez le Flexvent Solar du système.

Environnement
Respectez le règlement local lors de l’évacuation du 
Flexvent Solar.

3. Demontieren
System drucklos machen.
Flexvent Solar entfernen.

Umwelt 
Halten Sie sich an die örtlichen Regelungen beim Entsorgen 
des Flexvent Solar. 

3. Demontering
Slipp ut trykket av systemet.
Fjern Flexvent Solar fra systemet.

Miljø
Sjekk lokale bestemmelser angående fjerning av Flexvent Solar.

3. Demontering
Släpp ut allt tryck ur systemet.
Koppla loss Flexvent Solar från systemet.

Miljö
Se till att lokala regelverk följs vid skrotning av Flexvent Solar.

3. Smontaggio
Azzerare la pressione 
nell’impianto.
Smontare il Flexvent Solar 
dall’impianto.

Ambiente
Smaltire il Flexvent 

Solar in conformità alle 
normative locali.

3. Purkaminen
Vapauta järjestelmästä paine.
Poista Flexvent Solar järjes-
telmästä.

Ympäristö
Hävitä Flexvent 

Solar paikallisten määräysten 
mukaan.
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1. General
Este juego contiene un Flexvent Solar (A) y un manual de
instrucciones (B).

Aplicación
Los Flexvent Solar se pueden utilizar en Sistemas Solares con aditivos de 
glicol (máx 50%).
Seguridad

Instale el Flexvent Solar en un lugar seco, a salvo de heladas y de fácil 
acceso para las tareas de mantenimiento.

1. Generalidades
Este conjunto contém um Flexvent Solar (A) e um impresso de instruções (B).

Aplicação
O Flexvent Solar pode ser utilizado em sistemas solares com aditivos a 
base de glicol (máx. 50%).
Segurança

Instale o Flexvent Solar num local seco e livre de geadas e num lugar que 
ofereça bom acesso para a manutenção.

1. Generelt
Dette sæt indeholder en Flexvent Solar (A) samt instruktioner (B).

Anvendelse 
Flexvent Solar kan anvendes i solenergisystemer, der benytter glykolbase-
rede tilsætningsstoffer (maks. 50 %).

Sikkerhed
Installér Flexvent Solar på et tørt og frostfrit sted, der samtidig er let 
tilgængeligt for vedligeholdelse.

1. Ogólne
Niniejszy zestaw składa się z Flexvent Solar (A) oraz instrukcji (B).
Zastosowanie

Flexvent Solar może być wykorzystywany w systemach na energię słoneczną, 
używających dodatków opartych na glikolu (max. 50%).
Bezpiecze stwo

Flexvent Solar należy zainstalować w suchym i wolnym od mrozu miejscu, łatwo 
dostępnym w celu konserwacji.

1. Общие сведения
В комплект входят Flexvent Solar (A) и инструкции (B).

Использование
Flexvent Solar можно использовать в солнечных энергосистемах, применяющих 
вспомогательные вещества на основе гликоля (макс. 50%).

Безопасность
Flexvent Solar необходимо устанавливать в сухом безморозном месте, легкодоступ-
ном для технического обслуживания

1. Všeobecné informace
Tato souprava obsahuje Flexvent Solar (A) a návod k použití (B).

Aplikace
Flexvent Solar se používá v solárních systémech, které pracují s přísadami na bázi 
glykolu (max. 50%).

Bezpečnost
Flexvent Solar namontujte na suchém místě chráněném před mrazem, které je při 
údržbě snadno přístupné.

1. Všeobecne
Toto balenie pozostáva zo zariadenia Flexvent Solar (A) a návodu na použitie (B).

Použitie
Zariadenie Flexvent Solar použi  v rámci systémov so solárnou energiou, ktoré 
obsahujú prísadu glykol (maximálne  50%).

Bezpečnos  
Zariadenie Flexvent Solar montujte do suchého prostredia bez vplyvu mrazu tak, 
aby bola prípadná údržba jednoduchá a zariadenie dostupné.

1. Információk
Ez a készlet egy Flexvent Solar-t (A)  és az utasításokat (B) tartalmazza.

Alkalmazás
A Flexvent Solar-t olyan napenergia rendszerekben lehet használni, amelyek glikol 
alapú adalékanyagokat használnak (max. 50%).

Biztonság
Szerelje fel a Flexvent Solar-t egy száraz és fagymentes helyen, valahol, ahol 
karbantartás céljából könnyen hozzáférhet.

2. Instalación
Requisitos de seguridad durante la instalación
Requisitos de seguridad durante la instalación

Temperatura mínima del sistema –10 °C.
Temperatura máxima del sistema 200 °C.
Presión máxima del sistema a la altura del Flexvent Solar 10 bares. 
La instalación sólo la podrá llevar a cabo personal cualifi cado.
Se deberán respetar la legislación y las directivas locales.
Aclare bien todo el sistema antes de instalar el Flexvent Solar.

Instale el Flexvent Solar en posición vertical, en el punto más alto del sistema. 
(fi g 1)
Ponga cinta de impermeabilización en el Flexvent Solar.

2. Instalação
Condições de segurança durante a instalação
Condições de segurança durante a instalação

Temperatura mínima do sistema: –10 °C.
Temperatura máxima do sistema: 200 °C.
Pressão máxima do sistema na instalação do Flexvent Solar: 10 bar. 
A instalação deve ser efectuada exclusivamente por pessoal qualifi cado.
Observe os regulamentos e normas locais.
Enxagúe bem a instalação antes de instalar o Flexvent Solar. 

Instale o Flexvent Solar na vertical, no ponto mais alto do sistema. 
(fi g. 1)
Utilize fi ta de vedação no Flexvent Solar.

2. Installation
Sikkerhedskrav under installation 
Sikkerhedskrav under installation 

Min. systemtemperatur: –10 °C.
Maks. systemtemperatur: 200 °C.
Maks. systemtryk på Flexvent Solar: 10 bar.
Installationen må kun foretages af en kvalifi ceret tekniker. 
Overhold lokale regulativer og retningslinier. 
Gennemskyl installationen omhyggeligt, inden Flexvent Solar installeres.

Installér Flexvent Solar vertikalt på systemets højeste punkt. (fi g. 1)
Brug forseglingstape på Flexvent Solar.

2. Instalacja
Wymagania bezpieczeństwa podczas instalacji
Wymagania bezpieczeństwa podczas instalacji

Min. temperatura systemu: –10 ˚C.
Max. temperatura systemu: 200 ˚C.
Max. ciśnienie systemu w Flexvent Solar: 10 bar. 
Instalacja powinna być przeprowadzona wyłącznie przez wykwalifikowanego 
inżyniera.
Należy stosować się do miejscowych przepisów i wytycznych.
Stosownie opłucz instalację przed zainstalowaniem Flexvent Solar.

Zainstaluj Flexvent Solar pionowo w najwyższym punkcie systemu. (il. 1)
Na Flexvent Solar zastosuj taśmę uszczelniającą.

2. Установка
Требования к безопасности во время установки
Требования к безопасности во время установки

Миним. температура в системе: –10 °C.
Макс. температура в системе: 200 °C.
Макс. давление в системе в месте расположения Flexvent Solar: 10 бар. 
Установку оборудования должны выполнять только квалифицированные 
специалисты.
Необходимо придерживаться местного законодательства и рекомендаций.
Соответствующим образом промойте систему перед установкой Flexvent Solar.

Устанавливать Flexvent Solar необходимо вертикально и в самой высокой точке 
системы. (рис. 1)
При установке Flexvent Solar используйте упаковочную ленту.

2. Montáž
Bezpečnostní požadavky při montáži
Bezpečnostní požadavky při montáži

Min. teplota systému: – 10 ˚C.
Max. teplota systému: 200 ˚C.
Max. tlak v systému u zařízení Flexvent Solar: 10 barů.
Montáž smí provádět pouze kvalifikovaný technik.
Dodržujte místní nařízení a směrnice.
Před montáží zařízení Flexvent Solar dostatečně propláchněte montážní koryto.

Zařízení Flexvent Solar namontujte svisle do nejvyššího bodu systému. (obr. 1)
Při montáži zařízení Flexvent Solar použijte těsnicí pásku.

2. Montáž
Bezpečnostné predpisy pre inštaláciu
Bezpečnostné predpisy pre inštaláciu

Minimálna teplota systému: -10 ˚C.
Maximálna teplota systému: 200 ˚C.
Maximálny tlak v zariadení Flexvent Solar je 10 bar.
Montáž smie vykona  iba osoba - kvalifikovaná odborník.
Postupujte v súlade s miestnymi predpismi a odporúčaniami.
Miesto inštalácie zariadenia Flexvent Solar najprv starostlivo ošetrite vodou.

Zariadenie Flexvent Solar umiestnite do zvislej polohy, v najvrchnejšej časti 
systému. (Obr.1)
Pri montáži použite pásku na tesnenia.

2. Felszerelés
A felszerelés biztonsági előírásai
A felszerelés biztonsági előírásai

Min. rendszer hőmérséklet: –10 ˚C.
Max. rendszer hőmérséklet: 200 ˚C.
Max. rendszernyomás a Flexvent Solar-nál: 10 bar.
kizárólag szakképzett mérnők végezheti el. Tartsa be a helyi szabályokat és irányel-
veket. Flexvent Solar felszerelése előtt megfelelően öblítse át a berendezést .

Szerelje fel a Flexvent Solar-t a rendszer legmagasabb pontjára függőlegesen. 
(1. ábra)
Használjon szigetelőszalagot a Flexvent Solar-on.

Por motivos de seguridad, el Flexvent Solar no es un purgador 
automático. 

Elimine regularmente el aire separado con el purgador. ¡Asegúrese de que 
el sistema está ya frío! ¡Peligro de quemaduras! (fi g 2)

Mantenimiento y servicio
Realice regularmente una inspección ocular del Flexvent Solar.
Las tareas de mantenimiento sólo se podrán llevar a cabo cuando 
no haya presión en el sistema y éste esté frío.

Por razões de segurança o Flexvent Solar não tem purga de ar 
automática. 

Elimine regularmente o ar acumulado por meio da torneira de purga. As-
segure-se de que o sistema está arrefecido. Perigo de queimaduras! (fi g. 2)

Manutenção e reparações
Efectue regularmente uma inspecção visual no Flexvent Solar.
Os trabalhos de manutenção devem sempre ser executados com o 
sistema despressurizado e arrefecido.

Af sikkerhedshensyn er Flexvent Solar ikke en automatisk 
udluftningsanordning.

Udskil den separate luft regelmæssigt gennem udluftningsventilen.  Vær 
sikker på, systemet først er kølet ned! Risiko for skoldning! (fi g. 2)

Vedligeholdelse og service
Flexvent Solar bør regelmæssigt inspiceres visuelt.
Vedligeholdelse må kun foretages, efter trykket er taget af og 
systemet er kølet ned.

Z powodów bezpieczeństwa Flexvent Solar nie jest automatycznym 
urządzeniem odpowietrzającym. 

Wydzielone powietrze należy wypuszczać regularnie przez kranik odpowietrzania. 
Najpierw należy się upewnić czy system ostygł! Ryzyko poparzenia! (il. 2)

Konserwacja i serwis
Należy regularnie wizualnie sprawdzać Flexvent Solar.
Konserwację należy przeprowadzać wyłącznie wtedy, gdy system ostygł i 
zostało zmniejszone ciśnienie.

Из соображений безопасности спуск воздуха через устройство Flexvent 
Solar выполняется неавтоматически. 

Регулярно спускайте выделенный воздух через запирающий клапан. Сначала убеди-
тесь, что система охладилась! Существует угроза получения ожога! (рис. 2)

Техническое обслуживание и ремонт
Проводите регулярный осмотр Flexvent Solar.
Выполнять техническое обслуживание устройства можно только после 
того, как в системе было сброшено давление, и она охладилась.

Z bezpečnostních důvodů není Flexvent Solar automaticky odvzdušňující 
zařízení. 

Oddělený vzduch vypouštějte pravidelně odvzdušňovacím ventilem. Nejprve se 
ujistěte, že systém vychladl!  Riziko popálení! (obr. 2).

Údržba a servis
Zařízení Flexvent Solar pravidelně prohlížejte.
Provádějte údržbu pouze po odvzdušnění a vychladnutí celého systému.

Z bezpečnostných dôvodov nie je zariadenie samoodvzdušňovacie. 
Pravidelne odpúš ajte nahromadený vzduch cez odpúš ací kohútik. Sys-

tém/zariadenie musí najprv vychladnú ! Nebezpečenstvo obarenia! (Obr.2)

Údržba a servis
Pravidelne vykonávajte obhliadku zariadenie Flexvent Solar.
Údržbu vykonávajte, iba ak už zariadenie nie je pod tlakom a vychladlo.

Biztonsági okokból, a Flexvent Solar nem egy automata légtelenítő 
készülék. 

Szabályos időközönként fúvassa ki az elkülönített levegőt a légtelenítő csapon 
keresztül. Először bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a rendszer lehűlt! Forrázás 
veszély! (2. ábra)

Karbantartás és javítás
Rendszeres időközönként vizuálisan vizsgálja meg a Flexvent Solar-t.
Csak akkor hajtson végre karbantartási munkálatot, ha nyomásmentesítette 
a rendszert és az lehűlt.

3. Desmontaje
Elimine la presión del sistema.
Extraiga el Flexvent Solar del sistema.

Medio ambiente
Tenga en cuenta la legislación local a la hora de eliminar el 
Flexvent Solar.

3. Desmontagem
Despressurize o sistema.
Retire o Flexvent Solar do sistema.

Ambiente
Observe as regulamentações locais quando deitar fora o 
Flexvent Solar.

3. Demontering
Tag trykket af systemet.
Fjern Flexvent Solar fra systemet.

Miljø
Overhold lokale regulativer ved bortskaffelse af Flexvent Solar.

3. Rozmontowywanie
Należy zmniejszyć ciśnienie systemu. 
Usunąć Flexvent Solar z systemu.

Środowisko
Należy stosować się do przepisów, odnośnie likwidacji Flexvent Solar.

3. Разборка устройства
Выполните сброс давления в системе.
Отсоедините Flexvent Solar от системы.

Защита окружающей среды
Изучите местное законодательство, регулирующее утилизацию Flexvent 
Solar.

3. Demontáž
Odvzdušněte systém.
Odstraňte Flexvent Solar ze systému.

Životní prostředí
Ři te se místními nařízeními, které se vztahují k likvidaci zařízení 
Flexvent Solar.

3. Demontáž
Zariadenie najprv odtlakujte.
Odpojte zariadenie Flexvent Solar zo systému. 

Ochrana životného prostredia
Pri zariadení Flexvent Solar dodržujte miestne predpisy o likvidácii.

3. Leszerelés
Nyomásmentesítse a rendszert.
Távolítsa el a Flexvent Solar-t a rendszerből.

Környezetvédelem
Tartsa be a Flexvent Solar ártalmatlanítására vonatkozó helyi 
utasításokat.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Coated FOGRA27 \050ISO 12647-2:2004\051)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 75
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 75
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e5c4f5e55663e793a3001901a8fc775355b5090ae4ef653d190014ee553ca901a8fc756e072797f5153d15e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc87a25e55986f793a3001901a904e96fb5b5090f54ef650b390014ee553ca57287db2969b7db28def4e0a767c5e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for on-screen display, e-mail, and the Internet.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020d654ba740020d45cc2dc002c0020c804c7900020ba54c77c002c0020c778d130b137c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor weergave op een beeldscherm, e-mail en internet. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 13.379530
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


